
// SPEC OFFICE

SPEC OFFICE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
PROVIDED: TYPE II-B (EXISTING)

OCCUPANCY TYPE CLASSIFICATION:
PROVIDED: BUSINESS (B) & WAREHOUSE (S-1)

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (906.0):
REQUIRED: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 906 OF CURRENT IBC AND NFPA 10.

PROVIDED: MINIMUM OF (1) FIRE EXTINGUISHER (MIN. 2-A RATING) TO
BE PROVIDED FOR EACH 3,000 SF. FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE 
LOCATED SO THAT TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 75 FT
ALONG A NORMAL PATH OF TRAVEL IN ANY DIRECTION TO REACH THE 
NEAREST UNIT.

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM (903.0):
REQUIRED: AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR 
USE GROUP B FOR BUILDINGS OVER 55 FEET IN HEIGHT. PER SECTION
903.2.11.3

PROVIDED: AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM CONFORMING
TO REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 903, IBC AND NFPA 13. 

REQUIRED: AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR 
USE GROUP S-1 PER REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 903.2.9.

PROVIDED: AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM CONFORMING
TO REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 903, IBC AND NFPA 13. IS EXISTING. 
MODIFICATIONS TO THE SYSTEM WILL BE MADE AS REQUIRED FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (907.2):
REQUIRED: FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE 
PROVIDED FOR USE GROUP B PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 
907.2.2 AND NFPA 72.

PROVIDED: A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND AUTOMATIC FIRE
DETECTION SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72
AND SECTION 907.2, IBC 2015.

EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT (1005.3):
STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1): 0.3 INCHES PER OCCUPANT
REQUIRED: N/A
PROVIDED: N/A

OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS (1005.3.2): 0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT

REQUIRED: BUSINESS (B) - 32 OCCUPANTS * .2"/OCCUPANT = 6.20"
PROVIDED: 1 DOOR * 66" CLEAR = 66"

REQUIRED: WAREHOUSE (S-1) - 843 OCCUPANTS * .2"/OCCUPANT = 92.8"
PROVIDED: 24 * 32" + 4 * 66" = 768" + 264" = 1032"

SIZE OF DOORS (1010.1.1):
REQUIRED: MINIMUM 32" CLEAR OR AS CALCULATED PER SECTION 1005.3.1
PROVIDED: 36" DOORS THROUGHOUT YIELDING 32" CLEAR, MINIMUM.

72" DOORS AT ENTRIES YIELDING 66" CLEAR MIN.

EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS (1006.2):
REQUIRED: BUSINESS (B) - 1
PROVIDED: 1

REQUIRED: WAREHOUSE (S-1) - 2
PROVIDED: 28

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2):
REQUIRED: BUSINESS (B) = 300'-0" MAXIMUM WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
PROVIDED: 71' - 3"

REQUIRED: WAREHOUSE (S-1) = 250'-0" MAXIMUM WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
PROVIDED: 250' - 0"

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (TABLE 1006.2.1):
REQUIRED: BUSINESS (B) - 100 FEET MAXIMUM WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
PROVIDED: 71' - 3"

REQUIRED: WAREHOUSE (S-1) = 100 FEET MAXIMUM WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
PROVIDED: N/A

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR (TABLE 1020.1):
REQUIRED: 0 HOUR W/ AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
PROVIDED: 0 HOUR W/ AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH (TABLE 1020.2):
REQUIRED: 44 INCHES MIN OR 36 INCHES MIN SERVING OCCUPANT
LOAD OF 50 OR LESS OR AS CALCULATED PER SECTION 1005.3.1
PROVIDED: 60"

DEAD ENDS (1020.4, EXCEPTION 2):
REQUIRED: BUSINESS (B) - 50'-0" MAXIMUM
PROVIDED: N/A

APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS:
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH CITY OF HOUSTON AMENDMENTS
2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE WITH CITY OF HOUSTON AMENDMENTS
2015 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE WITH CITY OF HOUSTON AMENDMENTS
2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE WITH CITY OF HOUSTON AMENDMENTS
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH CITY OF HOUSTON AMENDMENTS
2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 
ASHRAE 90.1-2013 WITH CITY OF HOUSTON AMENDMENTS
2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS

INTERIOR FINISHES

OCCUPANCY
GROUP
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EXIT PASSAGEWAYS*

CORRIDORS* ROOMS AND 
ENCLOSED SPACES*

(PER TABLE 803.11 & 804.4.2)

SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (TABLE 508.4):
REQUIRED: OCCUPANCY TYPE B TO S-1 = 0 HR

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNTS (TABLE 2902.1)
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE BUILD-OUT IN A PREVIOUSLY PERMITTED SHELL
BUILDING OF TILTWALL CONSTRUCTION. PROJECT IS TO BE FULLY
SPRINKLERED AND UNOCCUPIED. SITE IS NOT IN SCOPE.

R VALUE

Min. R-Value Required
Walls - Exterior Mass

Roof

Note: In an existing building, General Contractor to verify the
existing conditions and supplement the above specified values
to achieve a value that complies with the Local Energy Code 
and any Local Amendments.

R-18ci (existing) + R-7 = R-25 min.

R-3ci (existing) + R-2.7ci = R-5.7ci min.

Walls - Demising R-13 + R-5ci min.

B B C C

FLOOR CLASS**

II

B - OFFICE 100 32 0.64 1 1 0.40 1 0.32 1 1 1

4.86 4.62 4.62 1.16 1

5 5 5 5 2 1

TDLR #: TABS2023010631 

CITY OF HOUSTON SHELL PERMIT #: 22006887 ; REVISION: 23057847

S-1 C C C II

S-1 WAREHOUSE 500 843 4.22 4 4 4.22 4 0.84 1

CITY OF HOUSTON PERMIT #:
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1
4

23012880

R-Value Specified

R-19
R-13

R-18 + R-19 = R-37

*MINIMUM CLASSIFICATION PER ASTM E84 & TABLE 803.9
**MINIMUM CLASSIFICATION PER NFPA 253 & 804
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TRAVEL DISTANCE: 59' - 4"
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CODE SUMMARY, EGRESS &
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

DIAGRAMS

4016 SHADRACK ST., SUITE 100
HOUSTON, TX 77013

OCCUPANCY TYPE AND LOAD SCHEDULE (Table 1004.1.2)

LEVEL NAME SPECIFIC USE *AREA **FLOOR AREA / OCCUPANT ***OCCUPANT LOAD COMMENTS

LEVEL 01 B Office 3127 SF 100 32
LEVEL 01 S-1 Warehouse 421277 SF 500 843

424404 SF 875

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

A BUILDING ENVELOPE TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT
ENERGY CODE AND ANY LOCAL AMENDMENTS.

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

OFFICE EGRESS DIAGRAM

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

OFFICE FIRE EXTINGUISHER DIAGRAM
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DATE REVISION
2023-05-25 ISSUE FOR PERMIT

A 2023-07-07 ADDENDUM A

PARKING ANALYSIS

Occupany Spaces Required Provided

S-1

OFFICE (B)

TOTAL

ADA Spaces
Required

ADA Spaces
Provided

5 (1 VAN, 4 TYP) EXISTING = 5 (1 VAN, 4 TYP)

421277 SF*1/7000 GSF = 60.18

3127 SF*2.5/1000 GSF = 7.82

67.99 ~ 68 SPACES 134 *

134 
EXISTING

* ADA spaces provied are included in the total number of
parking spaces provided.

A

2023-05-25-07-072023-07-07

Total SF: +3,127




